
Appendix 4D – Additional Disclosure  
Brookfield Prime Property Fund 
For the half year ended 31 December 2014 

 

Name of Fund: Brookfield Prime Property Fund (BPA or Fund) 

Details of reporting period  

Current reporting period: 1 July 2014 to 31 December 2014 

Prior corresponding period: 1 July 2013 to 31 December 2013 

This Appendix 4D should be read in conjunction with the Financial Report for the half year ended 31 December 2014.  
It is also recommended that the Financial Report be considered together with any public announcements made by the Fund 
during the half year ended 31 December 2014 in accordance with the continuous disclosure obligations arising under the 
Corporations Act 2001. 

Results for announcement to the market 

 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2014 
$’000 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2013 
$’000 

 
Movement 

 
$’000 

 
Movement 

 
% 

Total revenue and other income 37,047 42,275 (5,228) (12%) 

Total expenses (33,675) (31,037) (2,638) (8%) 

Net profit attributable to the unitholders of BPA 3,372 11,238 (7,866) (70%) 

Property fair value adjustments included in the above from    
 

Direct property investments  (3,874) 3,199 (7,073) (221%) 

Investments accounted for using the equity method 1,290 1,906 (616) (32%) 

Earnings per unit (cents) 6.88 22.92 (16.04) (70%) 

 

Distributions 
Distributions declared/paid to ordinary unitholders were as follows: 

 
Cents 

per unit 
Total amount 

$’000 
Date of 

payment 

Ordinary units    

September 2014 distribution 2.0 981 31 October 2014 

December 2014 distribution 2.0 980 30 January 2015 

Total distribution for the half year ended 31 December 2014 4.0 1,961   

Ordinary units    

September 2013 distribution 2.0 981 31 October 2013 

December 2013 distribution 2.0 980 31 January 2014 

Total distribution for the half year ended 31 December 2013 4.0 1,961   

 

This preliminary final report is given to the ASX in accordance with Listing Rule 4.2A.  

Commentary and analysis of the result for the current period can be found in the attached Brookfield Prime Property Fund 
ASX release dated 20th February 2015. This ASX release forms part of the Appendix 4D. 

The Fund has a formally constituted Audit Committee of the Board of Directors. The release of the report was approved by 

resolution of the Board of Directors on 20 February 2015. 
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Introduction 

The Directors of Brookfield Capital Management Limited (BCML) (ABN 32 094 936 866), the Responsible Entity of Brookfield 
Prime Property Fund (ARSN 110 096 663) (Fund), present their report together with the condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements of the Consolidated Entity, being the Fund and its subsidiaries and the Consolidated Entity’s interest in 
associates for the six months ended 31 December 2014 and the Independent Auditor’s Review Report thereon. 

The Fund was constituted on 16 July 2004 and was registered as a Managed Investment Scheme on 30 July 2004. 

Responsible Entity 

The Responsible Entity of the Fund is Brookfield Capital Management Limited (BCML). BCML became the Responsible Entity 
on 5 July 2005.  The registered office and principal place of business of the Responsible Entity and the Fund is Level 22, 135 
King Street, Sydney NSW 2000.  

Directors 

The following persons were Directors of the Responsible Entity at any time during or since the end of the financial period: 

Name  Capacity 

F. Allan McDonald Non-Executive Independent Chairman 

Barbara Ward Non-Executive Independent Director 

Russell Proutt Executive Director 

Shane Ross Alternate Director 

Principal activities 

The principal activity of the Consolidated Entity is the investment in a portfolio of CBD office assets and listed property trusts. 

Review of operations  

The Consolidated Entity has recorded a net profit of $3,372,000 for the six month period ended 31 December 2014 (2013: 
net profit of $11,238,000).  

Some of the significant events during the period are as follows: 

− total revenue and other income of $37,047,000 (2013: $42,275,000);  

− earnings per unit (EPU) of 6.88 cents (2013: 22.92 cents); 

− net assets of $318,161,000 (30 June 2014: $312,500,000) and net assets per unit of $6.49 (30 June 2014: $6.37); 

− interest rate swap liability of $23,756,000 (30 June 2014: $27,996,000). A decrease in fair value of $4,240,000 from 
June 2014, has contributed to an increase in the net assets of the Fund by 8.65 cents per unit.   

− property portfolio value of $904,750,000 as at 31 December 2014 (30 June 2014: $894,750,000), including $3,874,000 
in unrealised losses on revaluations of investment properties held directly by the Consolidated Entity offset by an 
unrealised net gain of $1,290,000 on investment properties held through the Consolidated Entity’s associates (2013: net 
gains on revaluation of $3,199,000 and $1,906,000 respectively); and   

− portfolio occupancy at 93%, (30 June 2014: 99%) with a weighted average lease expiry by income and by ownership of 
4.86 years as at 31 December 2014 (30 June 2014: 4.70 years). 

The strategy of the Fund is to invest in prime commercial office properties in Australia. Consistent with the strategy, the Fund 
continues to review opportunities that arise in the sector to grow the Fund through the acquisition of quality assets.  
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  Consolidated 

 Note 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2014 
$’000 

Half year ended 
31 December 

2013 
$’000 

Revenue and other income    

Property rental income  20,701 22,548 

Share of net profit of investments accounted for using the equity method  16,006 16,362 

Net gain on revaluation of investment properties 6 – 3,199 

Interest income  337 161 

Other income        3 5 

Total revenue and other income  37,047 42,275 

Expenses    

Property expenses  5,564 5,622 

Finance costs   20,898 22,177 

Net loss on revaluation of investment properties 6 3,874 – 

Management fees  3,104 3,038 

Other expenses  235 200 

Total expenses  33,675 31,037 

Net profit for the period  3,372 11,238 

Other comprehensive income    

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss    

Change in cash flow hedge reserve  4,240 5,158 

Change in fair value of available for sale financial assets  10 (1) 

Other comprehensive income for the period  4,250 5,157 

Total comprehensive income for the period  7,622 16,395 

Net profit attributable to ordinary unitholders  3,372 11,238 

Total comprehensive income attributable to ordinary unitholders 7,622 16,395  

Earnings per unit    

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary unit (cents)
 

 6.88 22.92 

The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the 
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements. 
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  Consolidated 

 Note 

31 December 
2014 
$’000 

30 June 
 2014 
$’000 

Assets    

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents  23,375 23,585 

Trade and other receivables  1,257 1,303 

Total current assets  24,632 24,888 

Non-current assets    

Investment properties 6 462,500 458,500 

Investments accounted for using the equity method 7 437,248 433,863 

Total non-current assets  899,748 892,363 

Total assets  924,380 917,251 

Liabilities    

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables  13,646 9,971 

Total current liabilities  13,646 9,971 

Non-current liabilities    

Interest bearing liabilities 8 568,817 566,784 

Fair value of financial derivatives 8 23,756 27,996 

Total non-current liabilities  592,573 594,780 

Total liabilities   606,219 604,751 

Net assets   318,161 312,500 

Equity    

Units on issue 10 302,047 302,047 

Reserves  (6,084) (10,334) 

Undistributed profits  22,198 20,787 

Total equity  318,161 312,500 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim 
Financial Statements. 
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 Attributable to unitholders of the Fund 

Consolidated Entity 
Ordinary units 

$’000 

Undistributed 
profits/(losses)   

$’000 
Reserves 

$’000 
Total 

$’000 

Opening equity - 1 July 2014 302,047 20,787 (10,334) 312,500 

Change in cash flow hedge reserve – – 4,240 4,240 

Change in fair value of available for sale 
financial assets – – 10 10 

Other comprehensive income for the 
period – – 4,250 4,250 

Net profit for the period – 3,372 – 3,372 

Total comprehensive income for the period – 3,372 4,250 7,622 

Transactions with unitholders in their capacity as unitholders:   

Distributions declared/paid – (1,961) – (1,961) 

Total transactions with unitholders in 
their capacity as unitholders – (1,961) – (1,961) 

Closing equity - 31 December 2014 302,047 22,198 (6,084) 318,161 

 
 Attributable to unitholders of the Fund 

Consolidated Entity 
Ordinary units 

$’000 

Undistributed 
profits/(losses)   

$’000 
Reserves 

$’000 
Total 

$’000 

Opening equity - 1 July 2013 302,047 4,769 (18,872) 287,944 

Change in cash flow hedge reserve – – 5,158 5,158 

Change in fair value of available for sale 
financial assets – – (1) (1) 

Other comprehensive profit for the period  – – 5,157 5,157 

Net profit for the period – 11,238 – 11,238 

Total comprehensive income for the period – 11,238 5,157 16,395 

Transactions with unitholders in their capacity as unitholders:   

Units reacquired –  –  – – 

Distributions declared/paid – (1,961) – (1,961) 

Total transactions with unitholders in 
their capacity as unitholders 

– 

  (1,961) – (1,961) 

Closing equity - 31 December 2013 302,047 14,046 (13,715) 302,378 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim 
Financial Statements. 
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  Consolidated 

  

Half year ended  
31 December 

2014 
$’000 

Half year ended  
31 December 

2013 
$’000 

Cash flows from operating activities    

Cash receipts in the course of operations  21,844 25,081 

Cash payments in the course of operations  (7,773) (11,314) 

Interest received  317 153 

Financing costs paid  (19,078) (18,774) 

Net cash flows used in operating activities  (4,690) (4,854) 

Cash flows from investing activities    

Payments for additions in investment properties  (6,392) (2,256) 

Distributions received from investments in ASX listed property trusts  3 4 

Distributions received from associates  13,049 15,045 

Net cash flows from investing activities  6,660 12,793 

Cash flows from financing activities    

Debt establishment fees paid  (219) – 

Distributions paid  (1,961) (1,961) 

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (2,180) (1,961) 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents  (210) 5,978 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  23,585 12,210 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  23,375 18,188 

 
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial 
Statements. 
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1 Reporting entity 

Brookfield Prime Property Fund (Fund) is an Australian registered managed investment scheme under the Corporations Act 
2001.  Brookfield Capital Management Limited (BCML), the Responsible Entity of the Fund, is incorporated and domiciled in 
Australia. The consolidated interim financial statements of the Fund as at and for the six months ended 31 December 2014 
comprise the Fund and its subsidiaries and the Consolidated Entity’s interest in associates (together referred to as the 
Consolidated Entitiy).  

2 Significant accounting policies 

Statement of compliance 

The consolidated interim financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with 
the Corporations Act 2001 and AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting.  Compliance with AASB 134 ensures compliance with 
International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting.  The consolidated interim financial report does 
not include notes of the type normally included in annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 
most recent annual financial statements of the Consolidated Entity as at and for the year ended 30 June 2014. For the 
purpose of preparing the consolidated financial statements, the Fund is a for profit entity. 

Basis of preparation 

The consolidated interim financial report is presented in Australian dollars, which is the Fund’s presentation and functional 
currency. 

The Consolidated Entity is of a kind referred to in ASIC Class Order 98/100, dated 10 July 1998, and in accordance with that 
Class Order, all financial information presented in Australian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, 
unless otherwise stated. 

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted in the preparation of the consolidated interim financial report 
are consistent with those adopted and disclosed in the consolidated financial report as at and for the year ended 30 June 
2014, except for the impact of the Standards and Interpretations described below.   

AASB 1031 Materiality (December 2013) is an interim standard that cross references to other Standards and the Framework 

for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (issued December 2013) that contains guidance on materiality. 

The AASB is progressively removing references to AASB 1031 in all Standards and Interpretations, and once all these 

references have been removed AASB 1031 will be withdrawn.  

AASB 2013-3 Amendments to AASB 136 – Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets addresses the 

disclosure of information about the recoverable amount of impaired assets if that value is based on fair value less cost of 

disposal.  

AASB 2013-5 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standard – Investment Entities provides an exemption from 

consolidation of subsidiaries under AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements for entities which meet the definition of an 

“investment entity”. Such entities would measure their investment in particular subsidiaries at fair value through profit and 

loss in accordance with AASB 9 Financial Instruments or AASB 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. 

AASB 2013-9 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Conceptual Framework, Materiality and Financial 
Instruments Part B makes changes to particular Australian Accounting Standards to delete reference to AASB 1031.  

3 Segment reporting 

Management have identified the Chief Operating Decision Maker function is performed by the Board of Directors of the 
Responsible Entity (Board). The Board assesses the performance of the Consolidated Entity in its entirety. The allocation of 
resources is not performed in separate segments by the Board. The Board reviews and assesses the information in relation 
to the performance of the Consolidated Entity as set out in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income and Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. All property income is derived 
from entities domiciled in Australia.
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4 Estimates 

The preparation of the consolidated interim financial report requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 
expense.  Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. 

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting 
policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognised in the financial statements is provided in investment 
properties (note 6) and financial instruments (note 9). 

5 Distributions 

Distributions declared/paid to unitholders were as follows: 

 

Cents per 
unit 

Total amount 
$’000 

Date of 
payment 

Ordinary units    

September 2014 distribution 2.0 981 31 October 2014 

December 2014 distribution 2.0 980 30 January 2015 

Total distribution for the half year ended 31 December 2014 4.0 1,961  

Ordinary units    

September 2013 distribution 2.0 981 31 October 2013 

December 2013 distribution 2.0 980 31 January 2014 

Total distribution for the half year ended 31 December 2013 4.0 1,961  
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6 Investment properties 

The Consolidated Entity holds the following investment properties at the reporting date: 

                                 Consolidated 

Description Ownership 
Latest external 

valuation 

31 December 
2014 

book value 
$'000 

30 June 
2014 

book value 
$'000 

American Express Building, Sydney 

108 St Georges Terrace, Perth 

Southern Cross West Tower, Melbourne 

100% 

50% 
50% 

Jun-14 

Jun-14 

Jun-14 

145,000 145,000 

166,000 

147,500 

168,000 

149,500 

Total investment properties held directly   462,500 458,500 

 
The Consolidated Entity owns 50% of Latitude Landowning Trust (which owns the Ernst & Young Centre and 50 Goulburn 
St, Sydney) and 25% of Brookfield Developments No. 6A Unit Trust (which owns the Southern Cross East Tower, 
Melbourne). These investments are accounted for using the equity method. The Consolidated Entity’s proportionate value 
ownership of properties held through these associates is as follows: 

Description 
Latest external 

valuation 

31 December 
2014 

book value 
$'000 

30 June 
 2014 

book value 
$'000 

Ernst & Young Centre and 50 Goulburn St, Sydney  

Southern Cross East Tower, Melbourne 

Jun-14 

Jun-14 

270,000 265,000 

171,250 172,250 

Total investment properties held by associates 442,250 436,250 

 
Independent valuations 

The investment properties of the Consolidated Entity are internally valued at each reporting date.  The Consolidated Entity’s 
policy is to obtain external valuations when internal valuations performed indicate the property value has changed by more 
than 5%, or whenever it is believed that the fair value of a property differs significantly from its carrying value, based on a 
material change to the assumptions and market conditions underlying the valuation.  An external valuation is obtained at 
least every 3 years. 

At 31 December 2014, the property portfolio (including properties held through associates) comprised five assets of which all 

properties were internally valued. The valuations have been undertaken using a discounted cash flow (DCF) approach.  The 

key assumptions adopted under these methods include assessment of the capitalisation rate, discount rate, terminal yield, 

current passing/market rental and forecast net annual cash flows receivable from the properties.  The capitalisation rates for 

directly held properties in the 31 December 2014 valuation range from 6.75% to 7.00% 

 Consolidated 

Reconciliation of carrying amount of investment properties is set out below: 

Half year ended 
31 December 

 2014 
$’000 

Carrying amount at beginning of period – 1 July 2014 458,500 

Impact of straight-lining and amortisation (430) 

Capital expenditure and incentives 8,304 

Net loss on fair value adjustment of investment properties (3,874) 

Carrying amount at period end 462,500 
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7 Investments accounted for using the equity method 
 Consolidated 

 

31 December 
2014 
$’000 

30 June 
2014 
$’000 

Brookfield Developments No. 6A Unit Trust 170,489 169,839 

Latitude Landowning Trust 266,759 264,024 

Total investments accounted for using the equity method 437,248 433,863 

Brookfield Developments No.6 Unit Trust and Latitude Landowning Trust’s place of incorporation and principal place of 
business is Australia. The principal activity for both entities is commercial property investment. 

A summary of financial information for the entities, not adjusted for the percentage ownership held by the Consolidated 
Entity, is detailed below: 

  

 
Brookfield Developments No.6A 

Unit Trust Latitude Landowning Trust 

 

31 December 
2014 
$’000 

30 June 
2014 
$’000 

31 December 
2014 
$’000 

30 June 
 2014 
$’000 

Current assets 62,348 46,054 4,834 4,530 
Non-current assets 689,000 685,000 540,000 530,000 

Total assets 751,348 731,054 544,834 534,530 

Current liabilities 64,778 7,563 11,315 6,482 
Non-current liabilities 4,612 44,133 – – 

Total liabilities 69,390 51,696 11,315 6,482 

Net assets 681,958 679,358 533,519 528,048 

 

 

Brookfield Developments No.6A 

Unit Trust Latitude Landowning Trust 

 

31 December 
2014 

$’000 

30 June 
 2014 

$’000 

31 December 
2014 

$’000 

 30 June 
2014 

$’000 

Opening net assets 1 July 679,358 647,660 528,048 536,263 
Profit for the year 26,443 77,009 18,791 31,045 
Distributions for the year (23,843) (45,311) (13,320) (39,260) 

Closing net assets 681,958 679,358 533,519 528,048 

     
Consolidated Entity’s share (%) 25% 25% 50% 50% 
Consolidated Entity’s share ($) 170,489 169,839 266,759 264,024 

Total investment accounted for using the equity 
method 170,489 169,839 266,759 264,024 

  

 

Brookfield Developments No.6A 

Unit Trust Latitude Landowning Trust 

 

31 December 
2014 

$’000 

30 June 
 2014 

$’000 

31 December 
2014 

$’000 

30 June 
 2014 

$’000 

Revenues 33,085 89,744 23,950 46,630 
Expenses (6,642) (12,735) (5,159) (15,585) 
Income tax – – – – 

Net profit for the year 26,443 77,009 18,791 31,045 

Other comprehensive income – – – – 

Total comprehensive income for the year 26,443 77,009 18,791 31,045 

The Fund owns 50% of Latitude Landowning Trust and 25% of Brookfield Development No. 6A Unit Trust (30 June 2014: 
50% and 25% respectively). 
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8 Interest bearing liabilities 

 Consolidated 

 

31 December 
 2014 
$’000 

30 June 
 2014 
$’000 

Non-current   

Secured bank debt 520,000 520,000 

Subordinated debt 51,095 49,407 

Debt establishment fees   (2,278) (2,623) 

Total interest bearing liabilities 568,817 566,784 

 

 

Unused facilities at reporting date   

 - Senior debt facility – – 

 - Subordinated debt facility 78,905 80,593 

Total unused facilities 78,905 80,593 

Senior debt facility  

The Fund’s $520,000,000 senior debt facility has the following key terms: 

− maturity date of 24 June 2017; 

− covenants reflecting 65% loan to value ratio (LVR) requirement; 

− interest cover ratio covenant requirement of at least 1.4 on a 12 month rolling basis; and 

− margin of 1.75% above average bid rate on Reuters BBSY (BBR). 

Sub-ordinated debt facility 
The Fund’s $130,000,000 sub-ordinated debt facility has the following key terms: 

− maturity date of 25 June 2017; 

− the debt is sub-ordinated behind the Senior Debt Facility; 

− BBR plus margin (as defined in the senior debt facility agreement), plus a margin of 2% per annum; and 

− a default under the terms of the Senior Debt Facility also causes the Sub-ordinated Debt Facility to be in default. 

 

Derivatives 

The Consolidated Entity has entered into interest rate swaps to hedge the interest rate risk on the floating rate interest 
bearing liabilities above.  Fair value movements of the interest rate swap assets are recognised in the Condensed 
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income.  The Consolidated Entity’s holdings in 
derivatives are detailed below. 

Type of contract Expiration 

Underlying 

instrument 

Fixed 

rate % 

Floating  

rate % 

Notional 
amount of 
contracts 

outstanding 
$’000 

Fair value 

(assets) 

$’000 

Fair value 

(liabilities) 

$’000 

As at 31 December 2014 July 2016 Floating to fixed 5.88 BBSW 434,984 – 23,756 

As at 30 June 2014 July 2016 Floating to fixed 5.88 BBSW 434,984 – 27,996 
 
 

 Consolidated 

                                                                                                                            Expiry Date 

31 December 
2014 
$’000 

30 June 
2014 
$’000 

Finance arrangements   

Facilities available   

Bank debt facilities   

 - Senior debt facility                                                                                24 June 2017 520,000 520,000 

 - Subordinated debt facility                                                                     25 June 2017 130,000 130,000 

Total available interest bearing liabilities 650,000 650,000 

   

Less: facilities utilised   

 - Senior debt facility  520,000 520,000 

 - Subordinated debt facility 51,095 49,407 

Total facilities utilised 571,095 569,407 
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9 Financial instruments 

A number of the Consolidated Entity’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value for financial 
assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following 
methods. 

 

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at 
the market rate of interest at the reporting date. 

 

Fair value for listed investments is calculated based on the quoted closing price of the security at the reporting date. 

 

The fair value of derivative contracts is based on present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest 
at the reporting date. 

Non-derivative financial liabilities 
Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and 
interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date. 

The following table presents the Consolidated Entity’s assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value at 31 
December 2014.  The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables, and trade and other 
payables are assumed to reasonably approximate their fair values due to their short-term nature.  Accordingly, fair value 
disclosures are not provided for such assets and liabilities. 

 

Consolidated Entity – at 31 December 2014 
Level 1  
$’000 

Level 2  
$’000 

Total  
$’000 

Assets    
Available for sale investments 100 – 100 

Total assets 100 – 100 

Liabilities    

Financial derivatives – 23,756 23,756 

Total liabilities – 23,756 23,756 

 

Consolidated Entity – at 30 June 2014 
Level 1  
$’000 

Level 2  
$’000 

Total  
$’000 

Assets    
Available for sale investments 90 – 90 

Total assets 90 – 90 

Liabilities     
Financial derivatives – 27,996 27,996 

Total liabilities – 27,996 27,996 

 

During the current and prior year, there were no financial assets  or liabilities which transferred between level 1,2 or 3.  

 

 

 

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables 

Investments – available for sale 

Derivatives 

Fair values versus carrying amounts 
The Consolidated Entity is required to disclose fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement 
hierarchy:  
 

(a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1); 
(b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as 

prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2); and 
(c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3). 
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Consolidated Interim Financial Report 

31 December 2014 

10 Units on issue 

11 Related parties  

There have been no significant changes to the related party transactions as disclosed in the annual report for the year ended 
30 June 2014.  

12 Contingent liabilities and assets 

No contingent liabilities or assets existed at 31 December 2014 (30 June 2014: nil). 

13 Events subsequent to reporting date 

There are no matters or circumstances which have arisen since the end of the financial half year period which significantly 
affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Consolidated Entity, the results of those operations, or the state of 
affairs of the Consolidated Entity in subsequent financial periods. 
 
 
 
 

 31 December   
2014 
$’000 

31 December   
2014 
Units 

30 June  
2014 
$’000 

30 June  
2014 
Units 

Units on issue     

Opening balance  326,487 49,029,150 326,847 49,029,150 

Closing balance  326,487 49,029,150 326,847 49,029,150 

Unit issue costs     

Opening balance  (24,440) – (24,440) – 

Closing balance  (24,440) – (24,440) – 

Total units on issue  302,047 49,029,150 302,047 49,029,150 
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